A | D 581.40

10/169401

	7 3 0 1	D00	SKELINO 11197/12
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	09-11-200		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02		111111 Y 5281	Rec'd PCT/PTC _03 JUL 200
Tab settings → → ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner of	10221864	4	
		2. Name and address of	ed original documents or copy thereof.
Takahiro NAKAJIMA	MRD -3-02	2. Name and address (	or receiving party(les).
Kenichi TSUKAMOTO Shoichi GYOBU	2-02	Name: TOYO BOS	EKI KABUSHIKI KAISHA
Maki SATO	2300	Address: 2-8, Dojim	nahama 2chome, Kita-ku,
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes No	Osaka 530-8230	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☑ Assignment	☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	City:	State/Prov.:
Other		Country: JAPAN	ZIP:
Execution Date: 25 June, 2002		Additional name(s) & addre	ss(es) 🗆 Yes 🔼
4. Application number(s) or registration	on numbers(s):	16/1194	191
If this document is being filed toget	, ,	the execution date of the	e application is: July 3, 2002
	ng date	B. Patent No.(s	<u> </u>
Tatem / ppiloation / to.	ng date	D. Faterit No.(s	>)
	)		
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☑ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			lications and patents involved:
Name: John C. Altmiller		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41):\$ 40,00
Registration No. 25,951			
Address: 1500 K Street N.W., Suite 700		<ul> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>	
Address. 1500 is Street 1444, Suite	. 700		shared to deposit account
		Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account num	nber:
City: Washington	State/Prov.: DC	11-0600	
Country: US	ZIP: 20005	11 0000	. =10
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
of the original document.  Neil M. McCarthy (reg. No. 43,435)  Name of Person Signing	11 74	Molably Signature	nd any attached copy is a true copy  July 3, 2002  Date

REEL: 013263 FRAME: 0698

#### ASSIGNMENT

# WHEREAS, we, <u>Takahiro NAKAJIMA</u>, <u>Kenichi TSUKAMOTO</u>, Shoichi GYOBU and Maki SATO

, citizens of Japan, residing

at <u>c/o Toyo Boseki Kabushiki Kaisha Research Center, 1-1, Katata</u>

2-chome, Ohtsu-shi Shiga 520-0292 Japan, respectively, have invented new and useful improvements in

## POLYESTER POLYMERIZATION CATALYST, POLYESTER PRODUCED BY USING THE SAME, AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING POLYESTER

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed by us on even date herewith; and

### WHEREAS, TOYO BOSEKI KABUSHIKI KAISHA

a Company of Japan, having its place of business at

### 2-8, Dojimahama 2-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka 530-8230 Japan

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignees), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the equivalent sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention therein contained,

PATENT REEL: 013263 FRAME: 0699 including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America on the invention, any Letters Patent that may issue thereon or

therefor, in the United States, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all such Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this instrument of Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that there are no rights and interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee, its

successors and assigns, to vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States.

And we further covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises that we, our executors and administrators, will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to us or our executors and administrators, and that we will testify as to the same in any

REEL: 013263 FRAME: 0700

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	interference or other litigation when requested so to do by the
Takahiro Nakajima  Takahiro Nakajima  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June, 2002   **Testimony Whereof* Takamoto**  Kenichi Tsukamoto*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	Assignee, its successors and assigns.
Takahiro Nakajima  Takahiro Nakajima  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June, 2002   **Testimony Whereof* Takamoto**  Kenichi Tsukamoto*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	
Takahiro Nakajima  Takahiro Nakajima  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June , 2002   **Terichi Tsukamoto**  Kenichi Tsukamoto*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
Takahiro NAKAJIMA (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June , 2002  **Renichi Tsukamoto** Kenichi Tsukamoto* (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	seal this <u>25th</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2002
Takahiro NAKAJIMA (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June , 2002  **Renichi Tsukamoto** Kenichi Tsukamoto* (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	
Takahiro NAKAJIMA (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June , 2002  **Renichi Tsukamoto** Kenichi Tsukamoto* (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	Takahiro Kakajima
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of June, 2002  **Renichi Tsukamoto**  Kenichi TSUKAMOTO*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	
Seal this 25th day of June , 2002  **Menichi Tsukamoto**  Kenichi TSUKAMOTO*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	(Name of Inventor)
Seal this 25th day of June , 2002  **Menichi Tsukamoto**  Kenichi TSUKAMOTO*  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	
Kenichi Jauhamoto  Kenichi TSUKAMOTO  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
Kenichi TSUKAMOTO  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	seal this 25th day of June , 2002
Kenichi TSUKAMOTO  (Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	
(Name of Inventor)  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	Kenichi Tsukamoto
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	Kenichi TSUKAMOTO
-	(Name of Inventor)
-	
seal this 25th day of June , 2002	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
	seal this 25th day of June , 2002
$e^{2G} = e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-e^{-$	

Shoichi GYOBU

(Name of Inventor)

PATENT REEL: 013263 FRAME: 0701

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	I have hereunto set my hand and
seal this 25th day of June	, 2002
	Maki Sato
Ма	aki SATO
	(Name of Inventor)
WITNESSED BY:	
Takao Suzahi	
- January Dagano	
Name: Takao SUZUKI	
c/o UNIUS PATENT ATTORNEYS OFFI	CE
1-20, Nishinakajima 7-chome, Yo	dogawa-ku,
Osaka 532-0011 Japan	<del></del>
Address	
WITNESSED BY:	
You Goli	
Name: Yuzo OZAKI	
c/o UNIUS PATENT ATTORNEYS OFFI	CE
1-20. Nishinakajima 7-chome. Yo	dogawa-ku.

Osaka 532-0011 Japan

**RECORDED: 07/03/2002** 

Address

PATENT REEL: 013263 FRAME: 0702